
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Tuesday, 3 January 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, 
TN34 3UY 
 
If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the building via the 
Contact Centre entrance.   
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of Last Meeting 

 
1 - 8 

 
4.   Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2022 - 23 9 - 32 
 Simon Jones (Deputy Chief Finance Officer) 

(Council Decision)  
 

 

 
5.   National Portfolio Organisation Funding 2023-26 33 - 52 
 (Damian Etheraads)  
 (Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture) 

(Cabinet Decision) 
 

 

 
6.   Housing Acquisition Proposal (Part 1) 53 - 64 
 (Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing & Built Environment) 

(Council Decision) 
 

 

 
7.   Notification of Additional Urgent Items 

 
 

 
8.   Urgent Items (if any) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

2

9.   Exclusion of the public  
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of the items of business listed below because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of “exempt” information as defined in the 
paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the relevant report. 
 

 

 
10.   Housing Acquisition Proposal  (Part 2) 65 - 72 
 (Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing & Built Environment) 

(Council Decision) 
  
 

 

 



CABINET 
 

5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Barnett (Chair), Evans (Deputy Chair), Batsford, Cannan, Roark, 
Rogers and Willis. 
 
In attendance: Jane Hartnell, (Managing Director), Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer), 
Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer), Murray Davidson (Environment and Natural 
Resources Manager), Cameron Morley (Waste and Cleansing Services Manager), 
Aaron Woods (Resort Manager), Stephen Dodson (Transformation Manager), and 
Natasha Tewkesbury (Customer Services, Communications and Emergency Planning 
Manager). 
 
480. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
  
 
481. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None received. 
  
 
482. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2022 be 
approved as a true record. 
  
 
483. DESIGNATION OF A CYCLE ROUTE THROUGH ALEXANDRA PARK  
 
The Environment and Natural Resources Manager presented a report to Cabinet to 
update councillors on the proposals to designate a shared cycle route through 
Alexandra Park. 
 
Councillors unanimously agreed to support a shared cycle route through Alexandra 
Park at the Cabinet meeting of 4th of January 2016. Delays in implementing the 
project have meant a significant period has now elapsed since that original decision. 
The proposal to designate a shared cycle route through Alexandra Park has been 
brought back to Cabinet in order to provide current Councillors an opportunity to 
review the project in full, with a recommendation that the report is taken to Full Council 
for a final decision. 
 
No new paths will be constructed and the designs for the route are complimentary to 
the grade II listed status of Alexandra Park. The route does not require planning 
permission and can proceed under permitted development. Councillors were provided 
with a map of the proposed path as well as copies of the East Sussex County Council 
safety audit and equalities impact assessment. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
 

5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

If there are further significant delays the scheme is likely to not go ahead as the 
funding is time limited. 
 
Councillor Barnett thanked Councillor Roark for her work on the report since ta
[...]
 from the normal maintenance 
budget and requires specialist knowledge. The aim is to reopen ahead of next summer 
in order to have the lift in service at the height of the season. 
 
Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Barnett. 
 
 

Page 4



CABINET 
 

5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 5 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
1. Cabinet recommends to Council that the Council Leader and Managing 
Director are delegated authority to proceed with capital works and allocated a 
suitable budget.  
 
2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the Council Leader and Managing 
Director are granted derogation from normal procurement process, to instruct 
the preferred contractor immediately, and complete works as soon as possible. 
 
 
Reasons: 
 
The East Hill Cliff Railway, the steepest operational funicular in the country, is 
currently closed the public and unable to operate for health and safety reasons. Until 
works are completed the service will remain unavailable to users, and no income will 
be received.  
 
Derogation from standard procurement protocol is requested in order to expedite 
works – these works are specialised and have a limited number of potential 
contractors with the expertise and means to deliver the project. Embarking on a likely 
lengthy procurement exercise will only result in lost revenue, with material costs 
continuing to increase over time. Therefore, derogation should be given for officers to 
deviate from standard procurement practice and engage directly with competent 
specialists to deliver the project as promptly as possible, whilst still ensuring that value 
for money is delivered. 
  
 
487. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
items of business listed below because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of “exempt” information as 
defined in the paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the relevant report. 
  
 
488. BUCKSHOLE RESERVOIR FINANCE UPDATE (PART 2)  
 
The Waste and Cleansing Manager presented a report to brief Cabinet on the likely 
shortfall in the capital budget to complete the mandatory safety improvement works at 
Buckshole reservoir.  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
 

Page 5



CABINET 
 

5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 6 
 

1. Cabinet approves the report for consideration at Full Council with the 
recommendation to increase the capital budget for the Buckshole Reservoir 
safety improvement works in line with the figures provided in the associated 
part 2 report.  
 
2. To give delegated authority to the Managing Director in consultation with the 
Lead Member for the Environment to make provision for the additional budget. 
 
Reasons: 
 
Several factors, including the global pandemic, have led to an increase in the cost of 
materials which has had the effect of increasing the costs of the project above the 
current capital budget. 
  
 
489. EAST HILL CLIFF RAILWAY - MAJOR WORKS (PART 2)  
 
The Resort Manager presented a report to request delegated authority to proceed with 
the required maintenance as soon as possible and derogation from procurement 
procedure to enable the issuing of contracts immediately to a preferred contractor. 
 
It was confirmed that officers had undertaken an exercise to ensure best value for the 
required works. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
1. Cabinet recommends to Council that the Council Leader and Managing 
Director are delegated authority to proceed with capital works and allocated a 
suitable budget.  
 
2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the Council Leader and Managing 
Director are granted derogation from normal procurement process, to instruct 
the preferred contractor immediately, and complete works as soon as possible. 
 
 
Reasons: 
 
The East Hill Cliff Railway, the steepest operational funicular in the country, is 
currently closed the public and unable to operate for health and safety reasons. Until 
works are completed the service will remain unavailable to users, and no income will 
be received.  
 
Derogation from standard procurement protocol is requested in order to expedite 
works – these works are specialised and have a limited number of potential 
contractors with the expertise and means to deliver the project. Embarking on a likely 
lengthy procurement exercise will only result in lost revenue, with material costs 
continuing to increase over time. Therefore, derogation should be given for officers to 
deviate from standard procurement practice and engage directly with competent 
specialists to deliver the project as promptly as possible, whilst still ensuring that value 
for money is delivered. 

Page 6



CABINET 
 

5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 7 
 

  
(The Chair closed the meeting at 7.37pm) 

  
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 1 of 24 

Agenda Item No:  
 
Report to: Cabinet 
 
Date of Meeting: 03 January 2023 
 
Report Title: Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2022-23 
 
Report By: Simon Jones 
 Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
Purpose of Report 

This report advises the Cabinet of the Treasury Management activities and 
performance during the current year. It provides the opportunity to review the Treasury 
Management Strategy and make appropriate recommendations to Council to take 
account of any issues or concerns that have arisen since approving the strategy in 
February 2022. 
 
 
Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to recommend the following to the full Council: 
1) To note the Mid-Year report. 

  
Reasons for Recommendations 

The Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires, as a minimum, a mid-year 
review of the Treasury Management Strategy and performance. This is intended to 
highlight any areas of concern that have arisen since the original strategy was 
approved (February 2022). It is a requirement of the Code of Practice that the Mid-year 
review is considered by Cabinet, Audit Committee and full Council. 
 
 
. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  
 

 
Page 2 of 24 

Background 
 
Capital Strategy 
 
1. In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, 

(CIPFA), issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management Codes. These require 
all local authorities to prepare a Capital Strategy which is to provide the following: -  
 

• a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury 
management activity contribute to the provision of services; 

• an overview of how the associated risk is managed, 
• The implications for future financial sustainability. 

 
Treasury Management 
 
2. The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the 

year will meet its cash expenditure in combination with funding from reserves. Part of 
the treasury management operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with 
surplus monies being invested in low-risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity 
initially before considering optimising investment return. 

 
3. The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 

Council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing needs of 
the Council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can 
meet its capital spending operations. This management of longer-term cash may 
involve arranging long or short-term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses, 
and on occasion any debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk 
or cost objectives.  

 
4. Accordingly, treasury management is defined as: 
 
 “The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, 

money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks.” 

 
5. Covid-19 has again highlighted the fundamental requirement for local authorities to 

have proper and effective Treasury Management Practices and Policies in place. The 
Council was able to sustain its services throughout the Covid-19 pandemic, did not 
experienced undue difficulties in managing major cash flows, and retained sufficient 
reserves (given government assistance) throughout the period. 
 

Introduction 
 
6. The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2017) was adopted by 

this Council in February 2018. 
 
7. The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:  

Page 10



  
 

 
Page 3 of 24 

• Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which sets 
out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management activities. 

• Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out the 
manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and objectives. 

• Receipt by the full Council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement - 
including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy - 
for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report and an Annual Report (stewardship 
report) covering activities during the previous year. 

• Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring 
treasury management policies and practices and for the execution and 
administration of treasury management decisions. 

• Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy 
and policies to a specific named body. For this Council the delegated body is the 
Audit Committee. 

 
8. This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice 

on Treasury Management, and covers the following: 
 

• An economic update for the first part of the 2022/23 financial year; 
• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 

Strategy; 
• The Council’s capit
[...]
 this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 
 

Additional Information 

Appendix 1: Prudential Indicators  
Appendix 2: Economic Update from Link Group 
Appendix 3: Approved countries for investments as of 30th September 2022 
 

Officer to Contact 

Kit Wheeler 
Chief Finance Officer 
kit.wheeler@hastings.gov.uk 
 
Simon Jones 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
simon.jones@hastings.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

Page 25

mailto:kit.wheeler@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:simon.jones@hastings.gov.uk


  
 

 
Page 18 of 24 

APPENDIX 1 - Prudential Indicators 
 
The Council’s Capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury management 
activity. The output of the Capital expenditure plans (detailed in the budget) is reflected 
in the prudential indicators below.   
  
 

 
 
The Council’s external borrowing at 30 September 2022 amounted to £65,744,241 
which is well within approved borrowing limits. 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Authorised Limit for external debt

borrowing 110,000 110,000   110,000 110,000 110,000
other long term liabilities 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
TOTAL 115,000 115,000 115,000 115,000 115,000

Operational Boundary for external debt 
borrowing 105,000 105,000 105,000 105,000 105,000
other long term liabilities 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
TOTAL 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000

Page 26



  
 

 
Page 19 of 24 

 
 
Interest Rate Exposures 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 
  Upper Upper Upper 
Limits on fixed interest rates based on net debt 100% 100% 100% 
Limits on variable interest rates based on net debt 100% 100% 100% 
Limits on fixed interest rates:       
·    Debt only 10
[...]
0 is 7.2% below its level at the start of the quarter, 
whilst the FTSE 100 is 5.2% below it as the fall in the pound has boosted the value 
of overseas earnings in the index. The decline has, in part, been driven by the rise 
in global real yields and the resulting downward pressure on equity valuations as 
well as concerns over economic growth leading to a deterioration in investor risk 
appetite. 

 

Page 31



  
 

 
Page 24 of 24 

APPENDIX 3 - Approved countries for investments as of 30th September 2022 
 

 
 
Based on lowest available rating 

 
AAA                      

• Australia 
• Denmark 
• Germany 
• Luxembourg 
• Netherlands  
• Norway 
• Singapore 
• Sweden 
• Switzerland 

 
AA+ 

• Canada    
• Finland 
• U.S.A. 

 
AA 

• Abu Dhabi (UAE) 
• France 

 
AA- 

• Belgium 
• Hong Kong 
• Qatar 
• U.K. 

 

Page 32



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 3 January 2023 

Report Title: National Portfolio Organisation Funding 2023-26 

Report By: Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture 

Key Decision: N 
 

Classification: Open 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
To approve the museum’s entry into Arts Council England’s National Portfolio 2023-26. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
1. To accept Arts Council’s England’s invitation to join the National Portfolio from April 

2023 until March 2026. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
1. The National Portfolio provides funding for the museum to deliver three years of activity at 

the museum and in the areas around the town. 
2. The funding will help the museum deliver its business plan outcomes . 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. The museum has been invited to join Arts Council England’s 2023-26 Investment 
Programme as a National Portfolio Organisation (NPO). This NPO funding is intended to 
cover the project costs required to work with communities. It gives the basic level of funding 
needed to keep all of the things the museum has been doing with communities over the past 
few years going.  The funding cannot be used for core costs, staff or building costs. The 
museum’s NPO application was designed to deliver the museum business plan and is not 
additional work. It is based on having the same core staffing complement as there currently 
is.  

The National Portfolio  

2. The National Portfolio is a network of over 900 leading arts organisations, libraries and 
museums that receive regular funding from Arts Council England (ACE). They are funded to 
deliver the ACE’s Lets Create strategy and for the quality of their output. ACE’s vision is “By 
2030 we want England to be a country in which the creativity of each of us is valued and given 
the chance to flourish, and where every one of us has access to remarkable range of high-
quality cultural experiences.”  

 
3. The museum’s application, “demonstrates that a strong contribution to the Cultural 

Communities outcome is likely that good progress is likely in embedding the Inclusivity & 
Relevance and Ambition & Quality Investment”. NPO funding is not for the core costs of an 
organisation but for the project funding to allow meaningful activities to take place. The 
museum applied for £150,000 per year to continue to deliver impactful programmes and 
expand its work into the most deprived communities of the town in line with the activities 
included in the proposed 2022-25 business plan.   

Hastings Museum & Art Gallery NPO programme 

4. It puts inclusivity and community involvement at the heart of the museum’s work. It aims to 
connect people and communities with cultural activities to improve health and wellbeing and 
provide access to lifelong learning opportunities. It is closely aligned with the museum’s 
business plan 2022-25.  
 

5. The museum will work closely with  

• People living in areas of high deprivation 

• Project groups: LGBTQ+; people seeking sanctuary; home educating and disabled groups 

• Core 
[...]
t public money; and/or 

8.1.5. the Arts Council believes such conditions are necessary or desirable to 

make sure that the Agreed Activity is delivered as set out in the 

application form or following any agreed changes 

Page 52



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Report to: Cabinet   
 
 
Date of Meeting: 3rd January 2023 
 
 
Report Title: Housing Acquisition Proposal   
 
 
Report By: Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing & Built 

Environment 
 
Key Decision:        Yes 
 
Classification:       Open  
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To outline proposals to acquire a portfolio of up to 50 additional homes as a means of 
providing more suitable and cost-effective temporary accommodation solutions for 
homeless households, many of whom would otherwise be accommodated in high cost, 
nightly paid accommodation. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet recommends that Full Council approves:  
 
1. an acquisition programme to acquire up to 50 homes for temporary 

accommodation use;  
 
2. that a capital budget for £11,865,400 is established to meet the cost of the 

acquisitions with revenue costs met by the Temporary Accommodation budget; 
and 

 
3. that delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director, Housing & Built 

Environment, and the Chief Finance Officer, to complete the acquisitions, 
including any associated procurement.  

  
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
1. The Council urgently needs to find more suitable placements for many of the 

homeless households who the council are required to accommodate whilst 
arranging access to longer term and more settled accommodation. 

 
2. A programme of acquiring up to 50 homes will provide a better solution for those 

owed such a duty by the council and will also have a significant positive impact 
upon the council’s temporary accommodation costs. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



Ould the 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 
3. In addition to the revenue cost savings to be achieved, the Council will be 

obtaining capital housing assets with no outstanding debt on the properties at the 
end of a 40-year loan period. 

Background 

1. The number of homeless households in temporary accommodation and the 
associated costs to the Council are growing year on year.  

2. This is both a significant and unstainable cost to the Council and a far from 
satisfactory temporary housing solution for the many households accommodated 
who are awaiting access to more settled housing. 

3. As at the start of December 2022, there were nearly 500 households in 
temporary accommodation as below: 

Bed Size 1 bed 

Single 

1 bed  

Couple 

2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 5 bed 7 bed 9 bed 

No. of 
households 

265 24 127 52 20 2 6 1 

4. The net cost of statutory temporary accommodation in 2019/20 was £731,706. In 
2021/22 it had reached £2,605,324 which is a rise of 256% in two years. The 
forecast cost for 2022/23 is £3,892,758 which marks a projected annual rise of 
49% and a 432% rise since 2019/20. These costs are undermining the Council’s 
effort to reduce expenditure and are threatening the financial stability of the 
Council.  

 

Page 54



Ould the 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

 

5. To address the crisis of high numbers in tempory housing and the growing and 
unaffordable cost of such provision, the Council has set up a Housing and 
Homelessness Taskforce to identify the key drivers of the costs and find 
solutions to reduce them. This is starting to produce results, but further measures 
will be required to bring the cost under control. 

6. The Council has been working hard to tackle temporary accommodation costs 
and reduce demand through homelessness prevention interventions and by 
supporting people to move on from temporary accommodation.  

7. The primary blockage is the lack of affordable accommodation in both the private 
and social housing sectors. Whilst homelessness presentations have increased 
over the Covid pandemic, the rate has not been dramatic. The main problem has 
been the lack of move o
[...]
s: shanson@hastings.gov.uk   
Officer Telephone Number: 01424 451328 

Page 63

mailto:shanson@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2022 - 23
	Background
	Introduction
	Graph: Estimated CFR/ Debt and Debt boundaries at year end
	Timetable of Next Steps
	APPENDIX 1 - Prudential Indicators


	5 National Portfolio Organisation Funding 2023-26
	Introduction
	The National Portfolio
	Hastings Museum & Art Gallery NPO programme
	Staffing
	Governance
	Financial
	Options
	Timetable of Next Steps
	Arts Council England Standard Terms and Conditions

	6 Housing Acquisition Proposal (Part 1)
	Background
	Timetable of Next Steps

	10 Housing Acquisition Proposal  (Part 2)



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

3 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Barnett (Chair), Batsford, Cannan, and Rogers.  

In attendance: Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer), Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer), 
Simon Jones (Deputy Chief Finance Officer), Kevin Boorman (Marketing and Major 
Projects Manager), Andrew Palmer (Assistant Director, Housing and Built 
Environment). 

 
490. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Evans, Roark and Willis.  
  
 
491. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Minute Interest 
Cannan 495 & 497 – Housing 

Acquisition Proposal Part 1 
& 2 

Personal – Works at the 
Seaview project 

Rogers 495 & 497 – Housing 
Acquisition Proposal Part 1 
& 2 

Personal – Board member 
of FSN who are acquiring 
temporary accommodation. 
Also a volunteer for 
homelessness charity 
Snowflake Trust 

  
 
492. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th December 2022 be 
approved as a true record. 

 
493. NATIONAL PORTFOLIO ORGANISATION FUNDING 2023-26  
 
The Leader of the Council called this item first. 

Councillor Carr was present and asked if there were any conditions attached to the 
funding, such as required opening hours? 

The Marketing and Major Projects Manager presented a report to request approval of 
the museum’s entry into Arts Council England’s National Portfolio 2023-26. The 
Marketing and Major Projects Manager thanked the outgoing Museum Manager, 
Damian Etheraads, for putting this successful bid together alongside colleagues at the 
Museum. 



CABINET 
 

3 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

This National Portfolio funding is intended to cover the project costs required for the 
Museum’s community work, building on the work the Museum has been doing with 
local communities over the past few years. The funding cannot be used to cover core 
costs, such as staffing or building costs. The Museum’s application was designed to 
deliver the Museum business plan and is based on having the same core staffing 
complement as is currently in place. 

The Museum’s National Portfolio programme puts inclusivity and community 
involvement at the heart of its work and aims to connect people and communities with 
cultural activities to improve health and wellbeing and provide access to lifelong 
learning opportunities. 

In response to Councillor Carr’s question the Marketing and Major Projects Manager 
said that as far as he is aware there are no requirements for specific times or days to 
be open.  

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by Rogers. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

To accept Arts Council’s England’s invitation to join the National Portfolio from 
April 2023 until March 2026. 

Reasons: 

1. The National Portfolio provides funding for the museum to deliver three years of 
activity at the Museum and in the areas around the town.  

2. The funding will help the Museum deliver its business plan outcomes. 

  
 
494. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT 2022 - 23  
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented a report to advise the Cabinet of the 
Treasury Management activities and performance during the current year. 

Councillor Rankin was present and commented that the report should show the true 
cost of borrowing, which is higher than the average interest rate included in the report. 
This would enable Councillors to make better decisions which it comes to borrowing. 

The Chief Finance Officer responded that the minimum revenue provision (MRP) is 
included as part of all projects and is a key consideration in the decision-making 
process. Borrowing rates change and officers try to give an indicative figure as to what 
the borrowing costs could be. 



CABINET 
 

3 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Councillor Carr asked what other options are available for the long-term financial 
sustainability of the Council should the current model of borrowing to invest in assets 
such as industrial units become unviable? 

The Leader of the Council noted the buoyancy of local industry, with all Council owned 
industrial units currently occupied and more space being requested by businesses. 
The Chief Finance Officer said that the Council has a balanced approach to 
investments and officers make sure units are let for the best possible rents. 

Councillor Patmore asked how the performance of assets is compared, when some 
may have been funded by borrowing and others through the general reserve, it is not 
comparing like for like. The Chief Finance Officer said the Council has a consistent 
approach to asset management. Having a good understanding of the asset is vital 
when it comes to the financial assessment. 

The Leader of the Council thanked officers for the safe management of the Council’s 
finances.  

Councillor Barnett proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Rogers. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

Cabinet recommends that Full Council note the mid-year report. 

Reasons: 

The Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires, as a minimum, a mid-year 
review of the Treasury Management Strategy and performance. This is intended to 
highlight any areas of concern that have arisen since the original strategy was 
approved (February 2022). It is a requirement of the Code of Practice that the Mid-
year review is considered by Cabinet, Audit Committee and full Council. 

 
495. HOUSING ACQUISITION PROPOSAL (PART 1)  
 
The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, presented a report to outline 
proposals to acquire a portfolio of up to fifty additional homes as a means of providing 
more suitable and cost-effective temporary accommodation solutions for homeless 
households in Hastings. 

Councillor Carr asked if the budgeted maintenance costs were too low and if there 
was an appropriate amount set aside for cyclical repairs and contingency. 

Councillor Hilton asked how the Council intends to link this scheme to a wider housing 
strategy for the town. There is now an opportunity to have a public discussion on the 
wider housing issues and develop a new strategy. 



CABINET 
 

3 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

Councillor Rankin asked why the Council hadn’t considered this approach earlier? 
However, Councillor Rankin commented that he was concerned the Council won’t be 
able to act quickly enough to deliver.  

The Assistant Director said that the supply side is expected to improve in the next 
three years, with new affordable rented accommodation coming on stream. In the 
interim the Council has a problem accommodating people in financially sustainable 
accommodation. The scheme will form part of a wider housing strategy which will be 
set out at a later date. The scheme will produce savings over the longer term and 
leave the Council with housing assets. 

Maintenance costs are averaged out and based on industry standards. The Council is 
not anticipating buying properties which require a lot of renovation. 

The target of 50 properties is based on discussions with a local housing provider and 
their assessment of what supply will be. 

It was confirmed that Homes England are supportive of the project but they will need 
to see proposals around specific properties before they agree to any funding.  

Councillor Cannan proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Batsford. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

That Cabinet recommends that Full Council approves:  

1. an acquisition programme to acquire up to 50 homes for temporary 
accommodation use;  

2. that a capital budget for £11,865,400 is established to meet the cost of the 
acquisitions with revenue costs met by the Temporary Accommodation budget; 
and  

3. that delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director, Housing & Built 
Environment, and the Chief Finance Officer, to complete the acquisitions, 
including any associated procurement. 

Reasons: 

1. The Council urgently needs to find more suitable placements for many of the 
homeless households who the council are required to accommodate whilst arranging 
access to longer term and more settled accommodation.  

2 A programme of acquiring up to 50 homes will provide a better solution for those 
owed such a duty by the council and will also have a significant positive impact upon 
the council’s temporary accommodation costs.  



CABINET 
 

3 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

3. In addition to the revenue cost savings to be achieved, the Council will be obtaining 
capital housing assets with no outstanding debt on the properties at the end of a 40-
year loan period. 

 
496. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
items of business listed below because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of “exempt” information as 
defined in the paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the relevant report. 

Councillor Batsford left the meeting. 

  
 
497. HOUSING ACQUISITION PROPOSAL (PART 2)  
 
The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, presented a report to outline 
proposals to acquire a portfolio of up to fifty additional homes as a means of providing 
more suitable and cost-effective temporary accommodation solutions for homeless 
households in Hastings. 

Councillor Barnett thanked the housing and finance teams for their work on the report. 

Councillor Cannan proposed approval of the recommendation, seconded by Councillor 
Rogers. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

That Cabinet recommends that Full Council approves:  

1. an acquisition programme to acquire up to 50 homes for temporary 
accommodation use;  

2. that a capital budget for £11,865,400 is established to meet the cost of the 
acquisitions with revenue costs met by the Temporary Accommodation budget; 
and  

3. that delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director, Housing & Built 
Environment, and the Chief Finance Officer, to complete the acquisitions, 
including any associated procurement. 

Reasons: 



CABINET 
 

3 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 6 
 

1. The Council urgently needs to find more suitable placements for many of the 
homeless households who the council are required to accommodate whilst arranging 
access to longer term and more settled accommodation.  

2 A programme of acquiring up to 50 homes will provide a better solution for those 
owed such a duty by the council and will also have a significant positive impact upon 
the council’s temporary accommodation costs.  

3. In addition to the revenue cost savings to be achieved, the Council will be obtaining 
capital housing assets with no outstanding debt on the properties at the end of a 40-
year loan period. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.32pm) 

 


